the six months ended 31 December 2016 and other financial information included elsewhere

in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group as at 31 December 2016 has been prepared based on the unaudited consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016, which have been

extracted from the interim report of the Company for the period then ended and the audited

statement of financial statements of the Target Company as at 31 December 2016, which have

been extracted from Appendix II, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the

Acquisition that are directly attributable to the transaction and factually supportable.

The Group at
31 December

2016

The Target
Company at

31 December
2016

The Target
Company at

31 December
2016 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 481,000 – – – – 481,000
Property, plant and equipment 33 322 359 – – 392
Interests in subsidiaries – – – 261,121 (261,121) –
Available-for-sale investments 175 – – – – 175

481,208 322 359 261,121 (261,121) 481,567

Current assets
Properties under development – 468,785 523,117 – 212,261 735,378
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 45,158 – – – – 45,158
Trade and other receivables 75,019 1,501 1,675 – – 76,694
Loan to an affiliate company 200,000 – – – – 200,000
Bank balances and cash 203,781 2 2 (202,733) (1,050) –

523,958 470,288 524,794 (202,733) 211,211 1,057,230

Current liabilities
Consideration payable – – – 58,388 – 58,388
Trade and other payables 2,673 194,004 216,489 – – 219,162
Due to a former controlling party – 72 80 – – 80
Interest-bearing borrowing – 2,320 2,589 – – 2,589

2,673 196,396 219,158 58,388 – 280,219

Net current assets 521,285 273,892 305,636 (261,121) 211,211 777,011

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,002,493 274,214 305,995 – (49,910) 1,258,578

Capital and reserves
Share capital 20,876 380,000 424,042 – (424,042) 20,876
Share premium and reserve 979,281 (105,786) (118,047) – 273,308 1,134,542

Total equity 1,000,157 274,214 305,995 – (150,734) 1,155,418

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2,336 – – – 100,824 103,160

1,002,493 274,214 305,995 – (49,910) 1,258,578

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

3. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances have been extracted, without adjustments, from the interim report of

the Group for the six months ended 31 December 2016.

2. The balances are extracted from the accountants’ report on the Target Company as

set out in Appendix II to the Circular after translated at the exchange rate of RMB1

to HK$1.1159, which is the prevailing exchange rate on 31 December 2016.